

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.15346 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	01.05.2026	<u>RY, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> Petition filed under Section 151 C.P.C to direct the respondents not to take any coercive steps pending disposal of the writ petition. The writ petition is filed seeking to declare the Show Cause Notice dated 27.04.2026 as illegal and contrary to the deemed approval scheme of Telangana State Building Permission Approval and Self-Certification System (TS-bPASS) Act, 2020 read with Telangana State Industrial Project Approval and Self-Certification System (TS-iPASS) Act, 2014 and contrary to the Building Permission Procedure issued by the respondent No.2. The respondent No.2 issued impugned notice under Section 452(1) & 461(1) of GHMC Act, 1955, dated 07.04.2026 - 27.04.2026 to stop the construction and to pull down the unauthorized construction of the petitioners herein. The said notice does not contain details of the unauthorized structures. The notice to pull down/stop the construction has been issued	

		without issuing any Show Cause Notice prior to the impugned notice dated 07.04.2026 - 27.04.2026. Since there are no details as to what are the unauthorized structures, the petitioners are unable to issue any reply to the impugned notice and also unable to take any further action with respect to the construction of the building or the expected demolition. In view of the foregoing, the respondents are directed not to take any coercive steps till the next date of hearing or filing of counter, whichever is later. List on 05.05.2026. RY,J VSU	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--